
co1mssI0NERS P.ROCEEDINGS NOVEr;:BER 3, 1931. 

The Board of County Commissioners met this 3rd day ot November A. D. 1931 with Commissio -

ers Schilt, Kfnn~mon and Penland present, Frank Schilt in the chair. 

Proceeding to.the payment of bills Certificates of Indebtedness were ordered issued to 
.,,/ · 

cover.the following: 

State.Treasurer 

State -Treasurer 

John McPherson 

.John McPherson 

John McPherson 

E. R •. Watson 

Gilbert Wils~~:: 

Bertha c. Welsh 

w. P •. Hays 

Frances Holmquist . 

Edith.v. Bennett 

Laura.c. Heath 

William L. Wallace. 

0. .T •. Nelson 

Helen.A. Irving 

Helen.A. Irving 

Malva -Loomis 

Sam Kelly 

Leer. Methudy 

Nellie E. Daly 

Stella Jungquist 

Charlotte Remick 

George R. Parsons 

Frances Swanson 

Russell 1~. Baldwin­

.Tames -Cordiner 

H. ~. -Hansen 

.Tames-Collins 

.r. H. Brewer 

Harry.Mattas 

E. Von.berg 

rl. D •• Fishell 

Ray Cheesbrough 

La Vern Witt 

John c. Cheesbrough 

Bert Humphreys 

D. c •. Kinnamon 

P. s •. f{eber 

c. E •• Lee . 

H. E •. .resmer 

'ii.· H. Jordan 

Pe~ce Officer's Compensation· 

Workmans compensation 

Board ot Prisoners 

Mileage, and Expense 

Sheriff's Salary 

Under Sheriff's salary & Mileage 

Salary,.Tailor and mileage 

Salary, County Clerk, Po~tage 

Salary, Deputy Co. Clerk 

Salary, Ass't Co~ Clerk 

Salary, Ass't co. Clerk 

.,Salary, County Treasurer 

Ass•t, Co. Treasurer · 

,) 

Salary, Deputy Co. Treasurer & Exp. 

Expense 

Salary, Co. Supt. of Schools 

Salary, Ass't Supt. of Schools 

Salary, Co. Assessor & Exp. 

Salary, Deputy Assessor 

Salary, Ass•t Co. Assessor 

Presented 

16.75 

30.62 

133.70 

127.45 

166.66 

193.76 

153.00 

191.07 

125.00 

56.67 

50.00 
. 

166.67 

150.00 

139.00 

158.45 

150.00 

100.00 

Salary, Clerk of Court, Postage &Exp. 

Ass't Clerk of Court 

125.00 

100.00 

163.00 

125.00 

241.71 

100.00 

Co. Attorney,_ & Exp. 

Stenog. Co. Attorney 

Deputy, Sheriff Salary & Exp. 

Salary, Deputy Sheriff 

Salary, Deputy Sheriff 

Salary R &. B 

Salary, R & B 

R &. B Expense 

R&B 

Tractor Operator 

Tractor Operator 

Labor R &. B 

Road rrork 

Labor R & B 

Supplies, R &. B 

Labor R & B 

Trapper 

R & B Gas&. 011 

Salary, Justice of Peace &. Exp. 

55.10 

25.00 

25.00 

150.00 

150.00 

20.00 

56.00 

150.00 

150.00 

104.00 

88.33 

12.00 

174.83 

15.00 

135.00 

20.40 

87.50 

Allowed 

$ 16.75 

30.62 

.133.70 

127.45 

166.66 

.193. 76 

153.00 

191.07 

125.00 

.56.67 

. 50. 00 

166.67 

150.00 

139.00 

158.45 

150.00 

100.00 

181.35 

125.00 

100.00 

163.00 

125.00 

241.71 

100.00 

55.10 

.25.00 

.25.00 

150.00 

150.00 

20..00 

.56.00 

150.00 

.150.00 

104.00 

.77.55 

12.00 

174.83 

+35.00 

20.40 

87.50 



M. E. Pickett 

T. M. Wood 

um. Halpin 

Evan Jones 

Martha Clemmons 

J. H~ Crawford 

J~· P. Hansen 

Evan Jones 

D. c. Kinnamon 

John J. McElroy 

Glenn Penland 

s. s. Sharp 

I.aura c. Heath 

Nick Frukovitch 

Mrs. Julian Ivanhoff 

Mrs. Joe Luscano 

Mrs. Eliza Mathews 

Cora Nichols 

Andy Clifford 

Mary Brady 

.Mrs. Johnnie Bledsoe 

Mrs. o• C. Sm.1th 

Mrs. Pete .Taggart 

Sam Whittiker 

Zula M. Wood 

?lrs. Rose Furgason 

Mrs. Thos. Frances 

Mrs. Nell L. Williams . 

Hettie M. Grady 

Jacob Gladd 

Mary Halma 

?.!rs. J. Jussi la 

Mrs. Ida Kivesto 

Mrs. John Linde 

Minnie Peterson 

Kate Riva 

Mrs. A. Ruskanen 

Mrs. Sunquist 

w. c. Harnden 

Mrs. Mary A. Eversole . 

Mrs. Jennie Reschke 

Cathedral Home 

st. ·c1ara's Orphanage 

L. E. Armstrong 

Mrs. John Mumm 

:Mrs. Wm. H. Butler 

Salary, Coroner &. :Mileage 

Grader Operator, R & B 

Tractor Operator 

Salary, Constable 

Sec'y co. Agr1. Agent 

Salary Justice of Peace 

Salary, Constable 

Salary, Deputy sheriff&. Exp. 

Commissioner's salary,&. Exp. 

Salary, Co. Agri. Aeent &. Exp. 

Commissioner.'s Salary & Exp. 

County Surveyor & Exp. 

Witness,&. Jury fee etc. 

County Aid P &. P 

County Aid P & P 

County Aid .P &. P 
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p &, p 

p &. p 

p &. p 

p &. p 

p &. p 

p &. p 

p &. p 

.P & p 

P&P 

P&P 

P&P 

P&P 

P&P 

p &. p 

P&P 

P&P 

P&P 

P&P 

P&P 

P&P 

P&P 

P&P 

p &. p 

p &. p 

P&P 

P&P 

P&P 

P&P 

P&P 

P&P 

90.80 

150.00 

150.00 

25.00 

100.00 

41.66 

62.50 

62.90 

56.10 

234.61 

128.90 

128.95 

16.18 

15.00 

20.00 

20.00 

10.00 
. 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

25.00 

20.00 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

15.00 

15.00 

15.00 

10.00 

25.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

70.00 

50.00 

15.00 

10.00 

20.00 

90.80 

150.00 

150.00 

25.00 

100.00 

41.66 

62.50 

234.61 

128.90 

128.95 • 

16.18 

.15.00 

20.00 

20.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

)·10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

25.00 

.20.00 

10.00 

10.00 

.15.00 

10.00 

15.00 

15.00 

15.00 

10.00 

25.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

70.00 · 

50.00 

15.00 . 

10.00 

20.00 



W. N. Jones County Aid. P&P 

Chas. Trembley County Aid P&P 

Plaeida Ortega ~ " p &. p 

Mrs. Viola Misters " " p &. p 

Auto Service Co. Repairs R&B 

Raymond Barber Mileage 

E. B. Bly R&B P&P 

School Treasurers Bonds 

By·motion made and carried the following school bonds were approved 

Garrett·Allen 

Joseph Munz 

Estella·T. Ryan 

School Dist fJ 17 

" " fl 9 

" # 35 

The Board thereupon recessed to meet the following day. 

20.00 

15.00 

20.00 

17.65 

96.00 

$iooo. 
8000. 

1000. 

The Board resumed its session this 4th day of Nov. at the hour of 10 A. M. with 

20.00 

15.00 

20.00 

5_.00 

. 3 .. 50 

17.65 

96.00 

. Commissioners Kinnamon and Penland present, Schilt absent Glenn Penland acting Chairman. 

Proceeding to the days business the following claims were allowed: 

c. A. Brirmner 

Ralph Campbell 

City of·Rawlins 

Glen o. ·Coen 

11rs. Glen o. Coen 

Cullen Comm'l co. 

Geo. A. ·Deaton 

I. R. Daugherty 

First Na·t'l Bank 

Ferguson Mere. co. 

Court Commissioner 

• ·supplies, P & P 

Water 

R&B 

R&B 

Supplies 

· Printing 

· Salary Deputy Sheriff & Exp. 

· Rent 

· Supplies P & P 

It'. E. Ford · Expense R & B 

Foster Lumber Co. · Supplies R & B 

Gazetteer Company · Vlyo. State Directory 

o. B. Gilbert · supplies P & P 

R. Hardesty Mfg. Co. Supplies R & B 

Vina Hadaman ·n & B 

John Hansen R & B work 

James Healey Watchman Fair Bldg. 

Reed Higby Water Commissioner & mileage 

Ind. Gas·& Oil Co. ·supplies, R &. B 

Harry Irwin ·1:edical Services 

c. F. Jebens ·R & B 

Tom Kendall ·salary, D~puty Sheriff 

CA Kinney ·Expense J.P. 

Lincoln Hwy Garage Gas, 011, Repairs 

Lower Snake River Tel. ·service Calls 

Luxus Cafe 

111.00 

14.96 

15.00 

12.40 

22.50 

18.75 

68.25 

40.00 

40.90 

16.20 

379.40 

12.50 

5.37 

5.00 

100.00 

12.03 

84.50 

248.16 

69.00 

2.45 

73.60 

5.00 

160.06 

22~00 

15.65 

111.00 

14.96 

15.00 

12.40 

22.50 

45.75 

18.75 

68.25 

40.00 

40.90 
. . 

16.20 

379.40 

12.50 

. 
5.oo 

100.00 

12.03 

84.50 
. 

248.16 
. . 
43.00 

2.45 

46.10 

5.00 

160.06 

2z.oo 
15.65 



1 g4. 

Miller-Bryant- .Pierce Co. 

M't. States Te~ & Tel Co. 

F-.. W. l,1cDona ld • 

M.. B. !IcKillip · · 

M,. B. 11cKillip · 

Mike 1::cNeff 

MacPherson Plumbing Shop. 

Nation Cash Register Co. 

Frank M. Nixon 

E. F. Noyes M.D. 

A.P. Ohnhaus 

Oshkosh Motor Truck Inc. 

Paulson Grocery 

Pierce & Ryan 

Pine Bed Coal Co. 

Rawlins Elec. Co. 

Rendles Drug Store 

Remington-Rand 

Saratoga Sun 

Frank Schilt 

Shively Hdw. Co. 

Standard Filling Station 

Ed. A. Smyth 

:f he Texas Co. 

Nettie Terrill 

Bill Terrill 

H. A. Tirrell 

Union Pac. Coal Co. 

Rachel Waldsmith 

West Disinfecting Co. 

Dr. J. D. Wilson 

C. L. Wills M.D. 

Wood 1.:erc. Co. 

ueo. Ziegler 

Baggs Motor & Supply Co. 

o. c. Brooks 

J. H. Brooks 

Continental Oil Co. 
• 

R. E. Cooper 

Central Garage 

Chief 011 Co. 

w. c. Condict 
. 

Chas. E. Dow 

Dodd Mead & co. 

Carl Doolins 

Engstrom Motor Co. 

Freeland Cattle Co. 

Supplies 

Calls 

Drayage R&B 

Office Rent and fees 

Office Rent 

P & P Supplies 

Labor & Supplies 

Cash Register repairs 

Labor Co. Fair 

Professional Service P&P 

Salary 

Repairs R & B 

Supplies P&P 

P &. P Supplies 

Coal P&P 

Meter Reading & supplies 

Supplies P & P 

Supplie~ 

Printing Supplies 

. Commissioners salary & exp. 

Supplies R &. B 

Supplies 

Supplies, Court House 

011 R & B 

Board Poor Farm 

Supplies Poor Farm P & P 

Supplies 

p & .P R&B 

Typing Registration lists 

Supplies 

Professional Services 

Professional ServiceP&P 

Supplies P&P 

R&B Repairs 

Supplies P&B 

Tractor Operator 

Labor E&.B 

Gas & 011 

Deputy Sheriff salary & exp. 

R &. B Exp. 

Gas & <;)11 

R & B Work 

Supplies 

Supplies 

Inspecting Cattle 

Gas&, 011 

Labor R &' B 

11.00 

144.75 

153.00 

13.50 

5.75 

20.20 

12.50 
• 

18.00 

37~25 

20.00 

69.07 

25.70 

34.75 

107.10 

81.30 

26.86 

8.64 

32.93 

284.25 

48.00 

2.00 

105.64 

24.95 

65.00 

10.00 

12.65 

15.70 

15.96 

34.56 

143.00 

444.67 

55.70 

2.80 

45.86 

276.00 

5.00 . 

3.50 

139.30. 

105.00 

153.00 

13.50 

20.20 

18.00 

37.25 

17.50 

5~45 

62.79 

25.70 

45.10 

34.75 

.107. 10 

26.86 

284.25 

48.00 

2.00 

105.64 

24.95 

65.00 

10.00 

12.65 

15 •. 96 

34.56 

143.00 

444.67 

55.70 

2.80 

45.86 

276.00 

5.00 

3 .. 50 

105.00 
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Ferguson Mere. Co. 

E. L. Gould 

F. E. Halpin 

Harris ~ere. co. 

Supplies 

Burial P&P 

Salary 

Supplies 

P&P 

P&P 

Ideal Bakery P & P 

· F. M. Johnston Motor Co. Repairs R & B 

II. Larsen 

The Mills Co. 

John T. Milliken 

John McPherson 

A. C. Olson 

Pioneer Coal Co. 

hawlins Republican Co. 

hob't T. Twedt Co. Inc. 

hocky Mt. Gas Co. 

Saratoga Comm. Co. 

Sharpless Bennard 

Dr. J. Ralph Smith 

Geo. W. Seal 

o. s. Sjolin 

R. s. Ussery 

I. N. Vogel 

Ernest Vonberg 

Supplies 

Supplies 

Labor R & B 

Sheriff Expenses 

Deputy Salary 

P&P 

Printing & Supplies 

Supplies 

Gas Supplies 

Supplies P&.P 

p & p 

Professional Service 

R&B 

Gas etc. 

Repairs R & B 

Repairs R & B 

R & B 

The Board recessed to meet again the following day. 

159.90 

100.00 

115.44 

41.75 

60.00 

40.75 

41.76 

36.00 

18.40 

25.00 

21.25 

174.96 

163.65 

177.37 

21.55 

45.00 

30.00 

131.60 

12.65 

5.oo 
25.75 

21.00 

19n 

159.90 

100.00 

115;44 

41.75 

60.00 

40.75 

20.79 

41.76 

36.00 

18.40 

25.00 

21.25 

174.96 

163.65 

177.37 

21.55 

45.00 

30.00 

131.60 

12.65 

5.00 

25.75 

21.00 

The Board resumed its session this 5th day of Nov; at the hour of 10 A. M., with 

Commissioners Schilt Kinnaman and Penland present. Commissioner Schilt in the chair • 

. The following claims were allowed: 

Joseph Budd 

A. L. Speece 

D.R. Higley 

Amos Wilcox 

Rebates 

p & p 

Tractor Operator R & B 

Law Books 

Cattle Inspector 

The following rebates were allowed 

Mrs. Harvey Whitacre Account erroneous assessment 

E. L. Richardson 

Thos. D. Richardson 

Mrs. R. D. ~eyer 

tlm. R. Burke 

tt 
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" 
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tt 

" 

Project Cb 9 Riverside-Colo Line Road 

" 
" 
" 
" 

The clerk having been instructed to make inquiry of 

87.63 

20.00 

34.00 

415.00 

20.00 

34.00 

415.00 

86.80 

the exact status of the Riverside Colo line road, word was received from that Dept that 

there is no possibility of its becoming a Federal Aid route in the near future because 

all of the mileage.available for designation of Federal Aid roads in thjs state has been 

exausted and that at this time there is no prospect of. available State. funds for its 

construction and it was agreed that at this time the Board could take no farther action 

on this matter. 



Reports . ' 

Reports of County Treasurer, Justice of the Peace J. H. Crawford M. B. McKillip and: 

w. H. Jordan were received approved and filed 

School Levy 

It being conceded that errors had been made in requesting certain levies in School 

Districts I 5 and# 17 motion was made and carried that the levies be reduced as follows: 

District# 5 from 6 mills to 2½ mills 

" II 1'7 " " 1 mill 

Commissioners Deed 

On motion duly made and carried the clerk was requested to prepare a Commissioners .. 
Deed in favor of Maurice E. Anderson on the following described tax delinquent property: 

#·139 - Alchemist ·Lode Claim as described in book 70 page 388 and U 140 Pathfinder and 

Indians Lode Claim ~s-described in book 70 page 108 of Mining Records in the office or 

County Clerk of Carbon Co. Amount paid $48.50 

Effort being ·made to reduce County expense where possible the Board agreed-to dis­

pense with specially appointed stock inspectors and the sheriff was requested to notify 

his deputies to act in that capacity. 

· Concurring with a resolution made and passed October 4th 1927 by the Board of ·Carbon 

County Connnissioners a waiver of certain taxes of the Saratoga and Encampment Valley· 

R.R. Co was approved for 1931. 

There being nothing farther to come before the Board at this time it was duly ad-· 

journed to meet in special session November 9th. 

Clerk 

I 


