

## COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS NOVEMBER 3, 1931.

The Board of County Commissioners met this 3rd day of November A. D. 1931 with Commissioners Schilt, Kinnaman and Penland present, Frank Schilt in the chair.

Proceeding to the payment of bills Certificates of Indebtedness were ordered issued to cover the following:

		Presented	Allowed
State.Treasurer	Peace Officer's Compensation	\$ 16.75	\$ 16.75
State Treasurer	Workmans compensation	30.62	30.62
John McPherson	Board of Prisoners	133.70	133.70
John McPherson	Mileage, and Expense	127.45	127.45
John McPherson	Sheriff's Salary	166.66	166.66
E. R. Watson	Under Sheriff's salary & Mileage	193.76	193.76
Gilbert Wilson	Salary, Jailor and mileage	153.00	153.00
Bertha C. Welsh	Salary, County Clerk, Postage	191.07	191.07
W. P. Hays	Salary, Deputy Co. Clerk	125.00	125.00
Frances Holmquist	Salary, Ass't Co. Clerk	56.67	56.67
Edith V. Bennett	Salary, Ass't Co. Clerk	50.00	50.00
Laura C. Heath	Salary, County Treasurer	166.67	166.67
William L. Wallace	Ass't, Co. Treasurer	150.00	150.00
O. J. Nelson	Salary, Deputy Co. Treasurer & Exp.	139.00	139.00
Helen A. Irving	Expense	158.45	158.45
Helen A. Irving	Salary, Co. Supt. of Schools	150.00	150.00
Malva Loomis	Salary, Ass't Supt. of Schools	100.00	100.00
Sam Kelly	Salary, Co. Assessor & Exp.	181.35	181.35
Lee I. Methudy	Salary, Deputy Assessor	125.00	125.00
Nellie E. Daly	Salary, Ass't Co. Assessor	100.00	100.00
Stella Jungquist	Salary, Clerk of Court, Postage & Exp.	163.00	163.00
Charlotte Romick	Ass't Clerk of Court	125.00	125.00
George R. Parsons	Co. Attorney, & Exp.	241.71	241.71
Frances Swanson	Stenog. Co. Attorney	100.00	100.00
Russell M. Baldwin	Deputy, Sheriff Salary & Exp.	55.10	55.10
James Cordiner	Salary, Deputy Sheriff	25.00	25.00
H. F. Hansen	Salary, Deputy Sheriff	25.00	25.00
James Collins	Salary R & B	150.00	150.00
J. H. Brewer	Salary, R & B	150.00	150.00
Harry Mattas	R & B Expense	20.00	20.00
E. Vonberg	R & B	56.00	56.00
W. D. Fishell	Tractor Operator	150.00	150.00
Ray Cheesbrough	Tractor Operator	150.00	150.00
La Vern Witt	Labor R & B	104.00	104.00
John G. Cheesbrough	Road Work	88.33	.77.55
Bert Humphreys	Labor R & B	12.00	12.00
D. C. Kinnaman	Supplies, R & B	174.83	174.83
P. S. Weber	Labor R & B	15.00	15.00
C. E. Lee	Trapper	135.00	135.00
H. E. Jesmer	R & B Gas & Oil	20.40	20.40
W. H. Jordan	Salary, Justice of Peace & Exp.	87.50	87.50

M. E. Pickett	Salary, Coroner & Mileage	90.80	90.80
T. M. Wood	Grader Operator, R & B	150.00	150.00
Wm. Halpin	Tractor Operator	150.00	150.00
Evan Jones	Salary, Constable	25.00	25.00
Martha Clemmons	Sec'y co. Agri. Agent	100.00	100.00
J. H. Crawford	Salary Justice of Peace	41.66	41.66
J. P. Hansen	Salary, Constable	62.50	62.50
Evan Jones	Salary, Deputy sheriff & Exp.	62.90	62.90
D. C. Kinnamon	Commissioner's salary, & Exp.	56.10	56.10
John J. McElroy	Salary, Co. Agri. Agent & Exp.	234.61	234.61
Glenn Penland	Commissioner's Salary & Exp.	128.90	128.90
S. S. Sharp	County Surveyor & Exp.	128.95	128.95
Laura C. Heath	Witness, & Jury fee etc.	16.18	16.18
Nick Frukovitch	County Aid P & P	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Julian Ivanhoff	County Aid P & P	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Joe Luscano	County Aid P & P	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Eliza Mathews	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Cora Nichols	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Andy Clifford	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mary Brady	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Johnnie Bledsoe	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. O' C. Smith	" " P & P	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Pete Taggart	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Sam Whittiker	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Zula M. Wood	" " P & P	25.00	25.00
Mrs. Rose Furgason	" " P & P	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Thos. Frances	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Nell L. Williams	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Hattie M. Grady	" " P & P	15.00	15.00
Jacob Gladd	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mary Holma	" " P & P	15.00	15.00
Mrs. J. Jussila	" " P & P	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Ida Kivesto	" " P & P	15.00	15.00
Mrs. John Linde	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Minnie Peterson	" " P & P	25.00	25.00
Kate Riva	" " P & P	15.00	15.00
Mrs. A. Ruskanen	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Sunquist	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
W. C. Harnden	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Mary A. Eversole	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Jennie Reschke	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Cathedral Home	" " P & P	70.00	70.00
St. Clara's Orphanage	" " P & P	50.00	50.00
L. E. Armstrong	" " P & P	15.00	15.00
Mrs. John Mumm	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Wm. H. Butler	" " P & P	20.00	20.00

W. N. Jones	County Aid. P & P	20.00	20.00
Chas. Trembley	County Aid P & P	15.00	15.00
Plaeida Ortega	" " P & P	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Viola Misters	" " P & P	5.00	5.00
Auto Service Co.	Repairs R & B	3.50	3.50
Raymond Barber	Mileage	17.65	17.65
E. B. Bly	R & B P & P	96.00	96.00

School Treasurers Bonds

By motion made and carried the following school bonds were approved

Garrett Allen	School Dist # 17	\$1000.
Joseph Munz	" " # 9	8000.
Estella T. Ryan	" " # 35	1000.

The Board thereupon recessed to meet the following day.

The Board resumed its session this 4th day of Nov. at the hour of 10 A. M. with Commissioners Kinnaman and Penland present, Schilt absent Glenn Penland acting Chairman.

Proceeding to the days business the following claims were allowed:

C. A. Brimmer	Court Commissioner	111.00	111.00
Ralph Campbell	Supplies, P & P	14.96	14.96
City of Rawlins	Water	15.00	15.00
Glen O. Coen	R & B	12.40	12.40
Mrs. Glen O. Coen	R & B	22.50	22.50
Cullen Comm'l Co.	Supplies	45.75	45.75
Geo. A. Deaton	Printing	18.75	18.75
I. R. Daugherty	Salary Deputy Sheriff & Exp.	68.25	68.25
First Nat'l Bank	Rent	40.00	40.00
Ferguson Merc. Co.	Supplies P & P	40.90	40.90
F. E. Ford	Expense R & B	16.20	16.20
Foster Lumber Co.	Supplies R & B	379.40	379.40
Gazetteer Company	Wyo. State Directory	12.50	12.50
O. B. Gilbert	Supplies P & P	13.25	13.25
R. Hardesty Mfg. Co.	Supplies R & B	5.37	5.37
Vina Hadaman	R & B	5.00	5.00
John Hansen	R & B work	100.00	100.00
James Healey	Watchman Fair Bldg.	12.03	12.03
Reed Higby	Water Commissioner & mileage	84.50	84.50
Ind. Gas & Oil Co.	Supplies, R & B	248.16	248.16
Harry Irwin	Medical Services	69.00	43.00
C. F. Jebens	R & B	2.45	2.45
Tom Kendall	Salary, Deputy Sheriff	73.60	46.10
C A Kinney	Expense J.P.	5.00	5.00
Lincoln Hwy Garage	R & B Gas, Oil, Repairs	160.06	160.06
Lower Snake River Tel.	Service Calls	22.00	22.00
Luxus Cafe	R & B Exp.	15.65	15.65

Miller-Bryant- Pierce Co.	Supplies	11.00	11.00
M't. States Tel & Tel Co.	Calls	144.75	144.75
F. W. McDonald	Drayage R & B	1.25	1.25
M. B. McKillip	Office Rent and fees	153.00	153.00
M. B. McKillip	Office Rent	13.50	13.50
Mike McNeff	P & P Supplies	5.75	5.75
MacPherson Plumbing Shop.	Labor & Supplies	20.20	20.20
Nation Cash Register Co.	Cash Register repairs	12.50	12.50
Frank M. Nixon	Labor Co. Fair	18.00	18.00
E. F. Noyes M.D.	Professional Service P&P	37.25	37.25
A. P. Ohnhaus	Salary	17.50	17.50
Oshkosh Motor Truck Inc.	Repairs R & B	24.65	24.65
Paulson Grocery	Supplies P & P	20.00	20.00
Pierce & Ryan	P & P Supplies	5.45	5.45
Pine Bed Coal Co.	Coal P & P	69.07	69.07
Rawlins Elec. Co.	Meter Reading & supplies	62.79	62.79
Rendles Drug Store	Supplies P & P	25.70	25.70
Remington-Rand	Supplies	45.10	45.10
Saratoga Sun	Printing Supplies	34.75	34.75
Frank Schilt	Commissioners salary & exp.	107.10	107.10
Shively Hdw. Co.	Supplies R & B	81.30	81.30
Standard Filling Station	Supplies	26.86	26.86
Ed. A. Smyth	Supplies, Court House	8.64	8.64
The Texas Co.	Oil R & B	32.93	32.93
Nettie Terrill	Board Poor Farm	284.25	284.25
Bill Terrill	Supplies Poor Farm P & P	48.00	48.00
H. A. Tirrell	Supplies	2.00	2.00
Union Pac. Coal Co.	P & P R & B	105.64	105.64
Rachel Waldsmith	Typing Registration lists	3.48	3.48
West Disinfecting Co.	Supplies	24.95	24.95
Dr. J. D. Wilson	Professional Services	65.00	65.00
C. L. Wills M.D.	Professional ServiceP&P	10.00	10.00
Wood Merc. Co.	Supplies P&P	12.65	12.65
Geo. Ziegler	R&B Repairs	15.70	14.20
Baggs Motor & Supply Co.	Supplies R&B	15.96	15.96
O. C. Brooks	Tractor Operator	34.56	34.56
J. H. Brooks	Labor R&B	143.00	143.00
Continental Oil Co.	Gas & Oil	444.67	444.67
R. E. Cooper	Deputy Sheriff salary & exp.	55.70	55.70
Central Garage	R & B Exp.	2.80	2.80
Chief Oil Co.	Gas & Oil	45.86	45.86
W. C. Condict	R & B Work	276.00	276.00
Chas. E. Dow	Supplies	5.00	5.00
Dodd Mead & Co.	Supplies	3.50	3.50
Carl Dooling	Inspecting Cattle	139.30	139.30
Engstrom Motor Co.	Gas & Oil	2.33	2.33
Freeland Cattle Co.	Labor R & B	105.00	105.00

Ferguson Merc. Co.	Supplies P&P	159.90	159.90
E. L. Gould	Burial P&P	100.00	100.00
F. E. Halpin	Salary	115.44	115.44
Harris Merc. Co.	Supplies P&P	41.75	41.75
Ideal Bakery	P & P	60.00	60.00
F. M. Johnston Motor Co.	Repairs R & B	40.75	40.75
H. Larsen	Supplies	20.79	20.79
The Mills Co.	Supplies	41.76	41.76
John T. Milliken	Labor R & B	36.00	36.00
John McPherson	Sheriff Expenses	18.40	18.40
A. C. Olson	Deputy Salary	25.00	25.00
Pioneer Coal Co.	P & P	21.25	21.25
Rawlins Republican Co.	Printing & Supplies	174.96	174.96
Rob't T. Twedt Co. Inc.	Supplies	163.65	163.65
Rocky Mt. Gas Co.	Gas Supplies	177.37	177.37
Saratoga Comm. Co.	Supplies P&P	21.55	21.55
Sharpless Rennard	P & P	45.00	45.00
Dr. J. Ralph Smith	Professional Service	30.00	30.00
Geo. W. Seal	R & B	131.60	131.60
O. S. Sjolin	Gas etc.	12.65	12.65
R. S. Ussery	Repairs R & B	5.00	5.00
I. N. Vogel	Repairs R & B	25.75	25.75
Ernest Vonberg	R & B	21.00	21.00

The Board recessed to meet again the following day.

The Board resumed its session this 5th day of Nov; at the hour of 10 A. M., with Commissioners Schilt Kinnaman and Penland present. Commissioner Schilt in the chair.

The following claims were allowed:

Joseph Budd	P & P	20.00	20.00
A. L. Speece	Tractor Operator R & B	34.00	34.00
D.R. Higley	Law Books	415.00	415.00
Amos Wilcox	Cattle Inspector	95.20	86.80
Rebates			

The following rebates were allowed

Mrs. Harvey Whitacre Account erroneous assessment	\$3.95
E. L. Richardson " " "	4.46
Thos. D. Richardson " " "	87.63
Mrs. R. D. Meyer " " "	5.67
Wm. R. Burke " " "	2.62

Project Cb g Riverside-Colo Line Road

*Road*

The clerk having been instructed to make inquiry of the State Highway Dept., as to the exact status of the Riverside Colo line road, word was received from that Dept that there is no possibility of its becoming a Federal Aid route in the near future because all of the mileage available for designation of Federal Aid roads in this state has been exhausted and that at this time there is no prospect of available State funds for its construction and it was agreed that at this time the Board could take no farther action on this matter.

## Reports

Reports of County Treasurer, Justice of the Peace J. H. Crawford M. B. McKillip and W. H. Jordan were received approved and filed

## School Levy

It being conceded that errors had been made in requesting certain levies in School Districts # 5 and # 17 motion was made and carried that the levies be reduced as follows: District # 5 from 6 mills to  $2\frac{1}{2}$  mills

" # 17 "  $4\frac{1}{2}$  " " 1 mill

## Commissioners Deed

On motion duly made and carried the clerk was requested to prepare a Commissioners Deed in favor of Maurice E. Anderson on the following described tax delinquent property: # 139 - Alchemist Lode Claim as described in book 70 page 388 and # 140 Pathfinder and Indians Lode Claim as described in book 70 page 108 of Mining Records in the office of County Clerk of Carbon Co. Amount paid \$48.50

Effort being made to reduce County expense where possible the Board agreed to dispense with specially appointed stock inspectors and the sheriff was requested to notify his deputies to act in that capacity.

Concurring with a resolution made and passed October 4th 1927 by the Board of Carbon County Commissioners a waiver of certain taxes of the Saratoga and Encampment Valley R.R. Co was approved for 1931.

There being nothing farther to come before the Board at this time it was duly adjourned to meet in special session November 9th.

Beth C. Webb  
Clerk

Frank Shile  
Chairman